
                                           

DECISION NOTICE
Notice is given that the following decision has been taken under the 

Provisions set out in the Council’s Constitution

Decision maker: Cabinet Member for Communities

Date: 26 October 2015

Decision in the 
matter of:

Allocation of Community Grants

Decision: That approval be given for the Community Grants listed to be 
awarded, declined or deferred as indicated.

Background: Cheshire East Council has received various applications for 
community grants to be considered in line with the Council’s Policy for 
the Allocation of Community Grants. Each grant application was 
outlined in the report, as was the reason for the recommendation in 
respect of that application. Updates were received at the meeting in 
relation to grant applications by Tatton Singers and Holmes Chapel 
Partnership. All of the proposed grants could be funded from within 
existing budgets approved as part of the Council’s Budget for 
2015/16.

The Council recognised the valuable input that the voluntary and 
community sector brings to the quality of life in the community and 
funding is focussed on those organisations that compliment the aims 
and objectives of the corporate plan.  The aim of the grants is to 
support small scale community projects that will improve the quality of 
life for local communities. Grants will be awarded to 
organisations/project/events which meet the Council’s Residents First 
Outcomes. 

Background 
Documents:

The background papers relating to this matter can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer.

Approved: Councillor Les Gilbert, Cabinet Member for Communities

Date: 26 October 2015

Advising 
Officer:

Tina Jones, Partnership Support Manager



APPENDIX

Events
Beartown Patchwork and Quilters Awarded £100
Poynton Parish Plan Monitoring Group Awarded £1,000
The Women’s Community Forum
Tatton Singers

Declined
Awarded £300

Activities
14th Macclesfield, St John’s Guides Declined
Alderley and Wilmslow Musical Theatre Company Awarded £1,000
Cheshire Schools Football Association Awarded £150
Crewe Arabic Centre Awarded £1,000
HIP in Cheshire Awarded £350
Holmes Chapel Partnership Awarded £1,000
Knutsford Heritage Centre Awarded £1,000
Macclesfield Tennis Club Declined

Facilities
1st Alsager Scout Group Deferred
1st Goostrey Scout Group Awarded £5,000
Aston and District Cricket Club Awarded £2,000
Barnswood Management Committee Awarded £1,000
Cheshire Streetwise CIC Declined
Church Minshull Village Hall Declined
EDGE Inclusion Partners Declined
Egerton Youth Zone Awarded £5,000
Elim Christian Life Centre Awarded £3,500
Hurdsfield Community Group Deferred
Just Drop In Youth Information and Advice Awarded £940
Langley Cricket Club Awarded £1,500
Reach Out and Recover Awarded £5,000
Rode Heath Village Hall Awarded £3,000
St Chad’s Handforth Awarded £3,500
Wilmslow Cricket Club Awarded £1,800
Wrenbury Bowling Club Awarded £3,949


